
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761  

maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12  
 

1 - 46 

7.   Former Oriental City, 399 Edgware Road, Kingsbury, London, 
NW9 - H/00036/12/CNA  
 

47 - 72 

8.   Phase 1a off Frith Lane, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), 
Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ - H/03548/12  
 

73 - 126 

9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may tel
[...]
����

45



&���
	�<��������&%%�/1�'��#������!���'�
�

�
������������	
��������������
������������������������>�

�
���6���+�6��

�
0?*���.�&%%.++&/���

<
����+
���,��7����8�<���%�<���%�
)*�%9�

%������
	��"�<+&������%	
�����+���

&������*���� ����
���		
���
�
0?*���.�+?#&+�%+&//9/H�&I��?*9�J��

��������$�,&7����8�<���%� %	
�����*��	
������
���.�"���������)
�
���
+������,�������"�,
�����

�
9/�.*.��.<�%.*�?/���

*�(���%�
�����,��7.���8�<�����
)*�%9�

%�
�����&�����
����

*�(�����
������++,� ��	������3��
������
�����		�
)���
�	��
��(�� *��������
)����
��(�� *��������
)��
���)���/����$����
���
.	��
�/����$����

*���������

�����+����� )�		���		�%������
�����������$�
<
����2�	��� )�		���		�%������
�����������$�
� �
�7�8�6+���
"!	����������������	�1�
�� +�������"�����"��
������"�������
����
���	�����"�����	������"����
�� *��������
������"�����)�		���		�%������
�����������$�
���
�	��
	�

���������
;� +�
"	����
���
�����������
����
	���(�������($�����#�����	�
!� ,���	���"�	�������
�������������������������"���������	�������

��(�������($�����
���		
���
1� ����
�$���(�������($�)���
�������
@� &������4�!����)��*���5����
��������
 � �
	����
�����	
�����(�������($�����
���		
���
>� ,���	���"�##�C���
�����(�������($�����
���		
���
� �
���+��

&� %	
��
��
��������������"����������������
�

�

�������

46



 
LOCATION: 
 

Former Oriental City, 399 Edgware Road, Kingsbury, London, NW9  

REFERENCE: H/00036/12/CNA Received: 2nd October 2012 
  Accepted: 2nd October 2012 
WARD: London Borough 

of Brent 
Expiry: 23rd October 2012 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Development Securities (Projects) Ltd. 

PROPOSAL: ADJOINING BOROUGH APPLICATION PROPOSING: 
 
A hybrid planning application, as amended by plans received 1 
November 2012, for the demolition of all existing buildings and 
structures and: full planning permission (Phase 1) for 
comprehensive mixed-use development comprising full 
planning permission the erection of a 7,817sqm gross external 
area (GEA) Class A1 retail foodstore with a
[...]
at that time. The nursery 
school trip generation uses the school peak time of 15:00 to 16:00. However if 
the nursery is a private nursery offering child care this peak is more likely to be 
between 17:00 to 18:00. 

 
- The proposed pick up and drop off facility for parents within the retail car park 

should be restricted to those that need to drive. In the absence of this the facility 

69



 
may encourage car use when other more sustainable modes of travel would have 
been considered. In addition to this, no reference is made to the inclusion of safer 
and more sustainable travel in the school and nursery curriculum and day to day 
activities and policies.  

 
- The provision of an approved TP and STP should be secured through a S106 

agreement with measures including the appointment of Travel Plan Coordinators 
funded by the applicant. Remedial measures are identified should car driver 
targets agreed following the completion of required surveys not be met. However 
all of the measures should be committed to with clear triggers and cost 
implications included. Barnet request to be involved in the on-going monitoring of 
the TP and STP.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70



 
 

APPENDIX 2: SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

Phase 1a off Frith Lane, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), 
Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ 

REFERENCE: H/03548/12 Received: 17 September 2012 
  Accepted: 17 September 2012 
WARD: Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 17 December 2012 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
 Taylor Wimpey (North Thames) 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval of Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale in relation to Phase 1a for the 
erection of 58 houses comprising 39 x 3 bed houses and 19 x 4 
bed houses at ‘Millbrook Park’ (Inglis Barracks) submitted to 
meet the requirements of Condition 5 of outline planning 
application H/04017/09 dated 22 Septemb
[...]
nd errata (MHE/OPA/3.2) 

• Revised Transport Assessment 15th December 2010 (MHE/OPA/4.1) and addendum 

to Transport Assessment dated 11th January 2011. 

• Revised Public Realm and Open Space Strategy (MHE/OPA/5.1) 

• Technical and Infrastructure Strategy (MHE/OPA/6) 

• Revised Housing Strategy (MHE/OPA/7.1) which includes table A6157.1 (approved 

86



development schedule) 

• Revised Community Facilities/Social Infrastructure Strategy (MHE/OPA/8.1) 

• Revised Environmental Sustainability and Energy Strategy (MHE/OPA/9.1) 

• Revised Phasing and Delivery Strategy (MHE/OPA/10.2) which includes phasing plan 
ref Figure 4.1 

 
In addition to the above a site wide design code has been submitted and approved in the 
clearance of condition 4 of the Outline Application. 
 
The design code was approved by the Planning and Environment Committee on 19 
December 2011. It provides a set of detailed design standards against which to assess 
reserved matters applications to ensure a cohesive and high quality appearance to the 
development. Any non-compliance with the Design Code has to be identified with clear 
reasons given for non-compliance.  
 
The reserved matters application is therefore considered within the framework of established 
broad development principals, Parameter Plans, and a detailed design code. 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Details of access arrangements to this site have already been approved by the outline 
application (H/04017/09). Access includes accessibility to and within the site for vehicles, 
cycles and pedestrians in terms of the positioning and treatment of access and circulation 
routes and how these fit into the surrounding access network.  
 
The remaining Reserved Matters currently under consideration are:  
 

Scale – the height, width and length of each building proposed in relation to its surroundings.  

Layout – the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces are provided within the 
development and their relationship to buil
[...]
 
 

SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 
 
 

 

125



126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12
	Appendix - Belmont Farm - Appeal Decision

	7 Former Oriental City, 399 Edgware Road, Kingsbury, London, NW9 - H/00036/12/CNA
	8 Phase 1a off Frith Lane, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ - H/03548/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
18 December 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
 

Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Councillor 
John Marshall) 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of Councillor 
Wendy Prentice) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 October 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Sury Khatri H/01150/12 - Belmont 
Farm, The Ridgeway, 
London, NW7 1QT 

 

A non Pecuniary interest. 
Councillor Khatri knew Mr Reid 
thorough his association as 
Secretary of the Hendon 
Conservative Association. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. BELMONT FARM, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 1QT - H/01150/12  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr R Pearson and Mr Andy Neophytou objecting the 
application and the applicant’s response; 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the updates 
contained within the Addendum. 
 

6. FORMER ORIENTAL CITY, 399 EDGWARE ROAD, KINGSBURY, LONDON, NW9 
- H/00036/12/CNA  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the Officers recommendation as set out in the report and 
the updates contained within the Addendum. 
 
 

7. PHASE 1A OFF FRITH LANE, MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS 
BARRACKS), MILL HILL EAST, LONDON, NW7 1PZ - H/03548/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the updates 
contained within the Addendum. 
 
 

8. CHANGES TO SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee approved the following changes to sub-Committee 
Membership. 

 (i) East Area Planning sub-Committee 
Councillor Richard Cornelius to replace Councillor Brian Coleman as a 
substitute Member of the Sub-Committee. 
 

(ii) Chipping Barnet Area Environment sub-Committee 
Councillor Richard Cornelius to replace Councillor Brian Coleman as a 
substitute Member of the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 
 


